Advisory
Circular US Department
ofTtanspbrtation
Federal Aviation
Administration
Subject: PILOT CERTIFiafes: AIRCRAFT Date: 3/4/87
TYPE RATING Initiated by: AFS-840
A C No: 61-89B

Marcel, Dassault,
France
MODEL DESIGNATION
HP. 137, MK.l
Jetstream Series 200
Jetstream 3101
BSC 1-11
Concorde SST
Bushmaster 2000
CL-44, OC-6
CL-215 IA10
(Challenger)
CL-600 (Challenger)
Cessna 500 Series
Citation III,
Model 650
YC-122
(See General
Dynamis Corp.)
(See General
Dynamics Corp.)
CRSA (Model)
C-212-CB
C-235
Catnando CW-20
(See General
Dynamics Corp.)
Mystere 20
Falcon, Fan Jet
Mystere 10
Falcon, Fan Jet
PILOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
PRIOR DESIGNATION DESIGNATION
BA-3100
BAC-1-11
Canadair
Chase *C-122
BA-111
OONCRD
BU-2000
CL-44
CL-600
CE-500
CE-650
YC-122
CA-212
CN-235
Curtiss-Wright C-46 CW-46
GAMD/SUD-20 DA-20
DA-10
2
3/4/87 AC 61-89B
Appendix 1
PILOT CERTIFICATE AIRCRAFT TYPE DESIGNATIONS—AIRPLANES CONTINUED
MANUFACTURER
Dassault, General

Engineering Corp.,
USA
MODEL DESIGNATION
PB4Y-2, QP-4B
PBY-5, 28-4, 28-5
LB-30, C-87A
RB-24
240, 340, 440,
T-29, C-131
22, 22M (880) (990)
Napier-Eland
Mark I, Mark II
Allison Propjet
Convair 340, 440,
580
Dart Convair 240,
340, 440
A 300B Airbus
A-310 Airbus
TBF, IBM, AF-2S
(ref. T. O. AR-36)
G-64 Albatross
G-73 Turbo Mallard
(Frakes Conversion)
G-73 Mallard
S2F/C1A
G-159 Gulf stream
VC-4A, TC-4C
PRICR DESIGNATION
Consolidated-
Vultee P4Y
Consolidated-
Vultee PBY-5
Consolidated-
Vultee LB-30
PHOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
DESIGNATION
CV-P4Y
CV-PBY-5
CV-LB30
Convair 240/340/440- CV-240, CV-340,
CV-440
Convair 880/990
Napier-Eland Convair
Mark I/II
CV-880, CV-990
CV-N1, CV-N2
Allison 340/440 CV-A340, CV-A440
Convair 600/640 CV-600, CV-640
A-300
A-310
Grumman TBF G-TBM
FS-73T
Grunman G-73
Gr unman G-159
G-lll
G-73T
G-73
G-S2
G-159
4
3/4/87 AC 61-89B
Appendix 1
MANUFACTURER

Lockheed Aircraft
Corp., USA
MODEL DESIGNATION
Constellation
049, 149, 649, 749,
1049, 1649
PRIOR DESIGNATION
Lockheed
Constellation
PILOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
DESIGNATION
L-1049
Martin-Martietta
Corp., USA
McDonnell Douglas
Aircraft Corp., USA
Electra 188, P-3
Jetstar 1329, C-140
Jetstar 11, 1329-25
382, C-130
300, C-141
L-1011 Tristar
T-33
B-26 Marauder
PB*^5, C-162
Mariner/202, 404
AD-4N
A-20
A-24, SBD
B-26
B-18
B-23, X-67
DC-2, C-32, C-34
C-39, C-42
Lockheed 188
Lockheed 1329
Lockheed 382
Lockheed 300
Martin B-26C
Martin PEW-5
Martin 202/404
Douglas A-20
Douglas A-24
Douglas B-26
Douglas B-18
Douglas B-23
Douglas DC-2
L-188
IXL329
L-382
L-300
L-1011
T-33
W-B26
M-PBM-5
M-202, M-404
AD-4N
DC-A20
DC-A24
DC-B26
DC-B18
DC-B23
DC-2
DC-3, C-47, C-117 Douglas DC-3 DC-3
6
3/4/87 AC 61-89B
Appendix 1
PHOT CERTIFICATE AIRCRAFT TYPE EESI@IATICtjS>-AIRPIANES CONTINUED
1 2 3
MANUFACTURER
McDonnell Douglas

Northrop Corp., USA
Piaggio, Italy
MODEL DESIGNATION
Super DC-3, C-117D
DC-3 (Turboprop)
DC-4, C-54
DC-6, DC-7, C-118
DC-8
DC-9, DC-9-50, C-9
DC-10, KC-10
(See Beech Aircraft)
MS760
YS-11
262A Super Broussard,
ND 262/262 FM,
Mohawk 298
NA-265 Sabreliner
T-39
B-25 Mitchell
P-61 Black Widow
Piaggio-Douglas 808
PRIOR DESIGNATION
Douglas DC-3S
Douglas DC-4
Douglas DC-6, PC^7
Douglas DC-8
Douglas CC-9
Morane-Saulnier
MS-760
NAMC YS-11
Nord 26^
Nojr̂ h Arperican
NA-265
North American
Northrop P-61
Piaggio Douglas
PD-808
Piper Aircraft, USA PA-42-720
(Restricted)
PHOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
DESIGNATION
DC-3S
DC-3TP
ee-4
DC-6, DC-7
DC-8
DC-9
DC-10
MS-760
YS-11
ND-262
N-265
N-B25
NR-P61
P-808
PA-42R
7
AC 61-89B
Appendix 1
3/4/87
PHOT CERTIFICATE AIRCRAFT TYPE DESIGNATIONS—AIRPLANES CONTINUED
MANUFACTURER
SAAB-Fairchild
International,
S-58188 Linkoping
Sweden
Short Brothers and
Harland Ltd.,
Northern Ireland
(UK)
MODEL DESIGNATION
SAAB-Fairchild 340
SD3-30, SD3-60
Variant 200
VS-44AC-32, C-34 Sikorsky Aircraft
Division of United
Aircraft Corp., USA S-43 Series
Sud Aviation, France
Swearingen Fairchild
Aircraft Corp.,
Vickers-Arnstrong
British Aircraft
Corp., UK
Se Caravelle
I, II, VTR
SA 226-TC, SA-227-AC
AT, TT
700 & 800 Series
PILOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
PRIOR DESIGNATION DESIGNATION
SF-340
SD3-30 SD-3
Sikorsky VS-44
Sikorsky S-43
SUD 210
SK-44
SK-43
S-210
SA-227
Vickers Viscount VC-700, VC-800
PILOT CERTIFICATE TYPE RATING INFORMATION—HELICOPTERS
MANUFACTURER MODEL DESIGNATION
AerospatialeAeritalia ATR-42
Paris, France
PILOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
PRIOR DESIGNATE DESIGNATION
ATR-42
Bell USA
Boeing Vertol, USA
BH-214ST
107-11, H-46
Kawasaki, KV107-II
114, Ch-47A Series,
BV-234
Vertol 107 II
BH-14ST
BV-107
BV-114 or
BV-234
8
3/4/87 AC 61-89B
Appendix 1
MANUFACTURER
Sikorsky, USA
Sud Aviation, USA
Vertol, USA
MODEL DESIGNATION
H-37 Series
S-58 Series
H-34 Series
S-61 Series
H-3 Series
S-64 Series
Ch-54A Series
HH-53, CH-53A
S-70 (UH-60)
SA321F
SA330F, SA-332
AS-330
H-21
PILOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
PRIOR DESIGNATION DESIGNATION
Sikorsky S-58
S-58IT
Sikorsky S-61
Sikorsky S-64
Sikorsky S-65
Vertol 44
SK-56
SK-58
SK-61
SK-64
SK-65
SK-70
S-321
S-330
BV-44
The following is a list of helicopters weighing 12,500 pounds or less on which type
ratings are issued to holders of airline transport pilot certificates only:
Aerospatiale, France SA 341/342 Gazelle
SA 360
AS 350 Astar
SA 355 Twinstar
SA 360C Dauphine (SE)
SA 365 Dauphine (ME)
Bell, USA 47 Series
H-13 Series
204-B, UHE-B, -D,
H205A
206A, 206B
212/412 Series
214 Series
Bell 47
Bell 204
Bell 206
Bell 212
None
SA-341
AS-350
AS-355
SA-360
SA-365
BH-47
BH-204
BH-206
BH-212
BH-214
9
PHOT CERTIFICATE TYPE RATING INFORMATION—HELICOPTERS CONTINUED
AC 61-89B
Appendix 1
3/4/87
PHOT CERTIFICATE TYPE RATING INFORMATION—HELICOPTERS CONTINUED
1 2 3
MANUFACTURER
Bell, USA

Robinson Helicopter
Sikorsky, USA
MODEL DESIGNATION
222 Series
B-2 (YH03ER)
B-305
A109 Agusta
F-28
UH-12 Series
H-23 Series
FH-1100
300, 269 Series
500, 369 Series
K-190A
K-225
K-240, HEK-1
K-600
Lockheed
California 286
BO-105A
BK-U7-A1
12D1A
HRP-1, HRP-2
R-22
R-4B
PILOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
PRIOR DESIGNATION DESIGNATION
None
Brantley B-2
Brantley B-305
Enstrcm F-28
Hiller UH-12
FH-1100
Hughes 269A
Hughes 500
Kaman K-190A
Kaman K-225
Kaman K-240
None
Lockheed
California 286
Omega 12D1
Piasecki HRP
None
Sikorsky R-4B
EH-222
BY-2
BY-305
A-109
EN-28
HH-12
FA-1100
HU-269
HU-369
KM-190
KM-225
KM-240
KM-600
L-286
BO-105
BK-U7
OM-12
PI-HRP
R-22
SKI-4
10
3/4/87 AC 61-89B
Appendix 1
MANUFACTURER
Sikorsky, USA
Silvercraft, USA
Scheutzow, USA
Sud Aviation
Westland Heli­
copters, Inc.,
Yeoville, England
MODEL DESIGNATION
R-5A, YR-6A
R-6A, HOS-1
S-51
S-52 Series
S-55, H-19 Series
S-62A, HH-52A
S-76
SPA-SH4
Model B
SE 3130, SE 313B
SE 3160, SA 316B
SA 3180, SA 318B
SA 318C, SA 315B
SO 1221
W-30
PRIOR DESIGNATION
Sikorsky R-5A
Sikorsky S-51
Sikorsky S-52
Sikorsky S-55
Sikorsky S-62
Sud Alouette
II/III
Sud Djinn
PILOT CERTIFI­
CATE CURRENT
DESIGNATION
SK-5
SK-51
SK-52
SK-55
SK-62
SK-76
SI-4
SC
S-3130
S-1221
WH-30
11 (and 12)
PH0T CERTIFICATE TYPE RATING INFORMATION—HELICOPTERS CONTINUED
1 2 3
3/4/87 AC 61-89B
Appendix 2
APPENDIX 2. OPERATIONAL RESTRICTIONS
Applicants for type ratings on aircraft for which a type rating is required
under Federal Aviation Regulations Section 61.31 not listed in Appendix 1
will be required to present evidence that at least one aircraft of the type
concerned has been issued an aircraft type certificate for civilian use.
NOTE: Since experimental aircraft are not issued type certificates, they
are not eligible for pilot type ratings.
The following operational restrictions pertaining to type ratings will
appear as limitations rather than as a part of the type rating on
certificates:
1. Amphibian type ratings, such as CV-PBY5, will be repeated under
limitations (Item XIII) with appropriate restriction; i.e., CV-PBY5 LIMITED
TO SEA, unless proficiency has been demonstrated on both land and water.
2. Type ratings restricted to VFR will be repeated under limitations (Item
XIII) with appropriate restrictions; i.e., N-B25, VFR ONLY.
Example:
I. U N I T E D S T A T E S O F A M E R I C A
Ofnmmi t< T r m a x n i t i . " - ( I M U I A V I A T I O N ADMMHIT M A T ION
T H I S C E R T I F I E S I V . J O H N R O C H E S T E R B R O W N
T H A T V . 1 2 4 3 S I X T H A V E N U E
M I D T O W N , A R K A N S A S 7 2 1 2 3
X I .
DATE OF BIRTH HEIGHT
IN
7 0
WEIGHT HAIR eves SEX NATIONALITY y i .
0 7 - 0 4 - 2 7